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Announcement Össur hf. No. 30/2012 

Reykjavik, 23 October 2012 

 

 

 

 

 

 

GROWTH AFFECTED BY WEAK SALES IN AMERICAS 
 

Sales – Sales growth is 2% measured in local currency. Total sales amount to USD 99 million compared to USD 101 

million in Q3’11. Sales continue to be affected by a slowdown in prosthetics sales in Americas due to ongoing audits by 

Recovery Audit Contractors (RAC audits). Sales growth in prosthetics is flat or 0%, measured in local currency and 

sales growth for bracing and supports is 3%, measured in local currency. Growth in Asia is yet again excellent, or 

24%, measured in local currency.  

 

Profitability – Operations are healthy and Össur continues to show good profitability. The third quarter is the second 

consecutive quarter where bracing and supports are growing while prosthetics decline, which has negative effects on 

the gross profit margin. Despite the change in the product mix and slow sales the gross margin remains stable, 

demonstrating the success of the manufacturing in Mexico and other lean initiatives within manufacturing and 

operations. Gross profit amounts to USD 62million or 63%, the same ratio as in Q3’11. 

 

EBITDA amounts to USD 18 million corresponding to a margin of 19%, down from 20% in Q3’11. EBITDA margin is 

impacted by changed product mix and increased investment in R&D.  

 

Jón Sigurðsson, President & CEO, comments:  

“The results of the third quarter are below our expectations and will therefore affect the expected results for the full 

year 2012. This is mainly due to effects from reimbursement audits in Americas which have had a more profound 

impact than management anticipated. However, this quarter has been exciting for us as we saw Oscar Pistorius make 

history by being the first amputee to participate in the Olympics. Again at the Paralympics we saw Oscar and other 

elite athletes continue to inspire us and demonstrate to the world what it means to redefine ability. We are proud to be 

participants in that journey.” 

 

US Prosthetics market – During 2012 the prosthetics market in US has been affected by RAC audits into payments 

made by Medicare to O&P providers. These audits have created uncertainties in the market and a slowdown in demand 

for high end products. Recent survey performed by AOPA (American Orthotic & Prosthetic Association) demonstrates 

that 75% of the respondents are currently dealing with audits and 81% report that the audits have high impact on 

overall operations. These audits have had more impact on the market than management initially estimated and are 

expected to continue to have an impact into 2013.  

 

Paralympics – Team Össur members and Össur Ambassadors achieved extraordinary performance during the 2012 

Paralympic Games.  The group, which includes some of the world’s best-known athletes, captured a total of 21 medals 

(6 Gold, 7 Silver and 8 Bronze), and set 6 new World Records. Out of the amputee finalists in the games, 2/3 used 

Össur prosthetic products such as the Flex-Foot Cheetah. 

 

Guidance 2012 – Due to current negative sentiment in the Americas prosthetic market and slowdown in prosthetics 

sales in the region, management expects the results of 2012 to be below the previously announced guidance of 

organic LCY sales growth of 4-6% and adjusted EBITDA margin of 20-21% of sales. Revised guidance for the full year 

2012 is organic LCY sales growth of 2-3% and adjusted EBITDA margin of 18-19% of sales. 

 

Conference call tomorrow 24 October at 12:00 CET/ 10:00 GMT/ 6:00 EST 

 
Tomorrow, Wednesday 24 October Jón Sigurðsson, President and CEO, and Hjörleifur Pálsson, CFO, will host a 
conference call presenting and discussing the results of the third quarter of 2012. The conference call will be 
conducted in English and can be heard on Össur’s website: www.ossur.com/investors  
 
To participate in the meeting please call one of the following telephone numbers: 

Europe: 44 (0) 1452 555131 or + 46(0)8 506 307 79 
The United States: + 1 866 682 8490 

Iceland: 800 9300 

Össur – Third Quarter Report 2012 

http://www.ossur.com/
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Key Financial Figures (USD millions) 

 

  
YTD 2012 YTD 20111 20111 2010 2009 

 
Income statements        

Net sales 
 

301  301  398  359  331   

Gross profit 
 

188  186  246  223  202   

Operating expenses (excl. Other income)
   

 
141  140  189  164  154   

Profit from operations 
 

46  47  59  60  48   

Net profit 
 

30  27  35  35  23   

EBITDA 
 

56  57  73  74  67   

       
 

Balance sheets 
      

 

Total assets 
 

599  582  580  607  628   

Equity 
 

397  363  365  344  312   

Net interest-bearing debt (NIBD) 
 

95  123  111  133  158   

       
 

Cash flow 
       

Cash generated by operations 
 

45  48  68  64  86   

Cash provided by operating activities 
 

39  33  48  40  69   

Cash flows from investing activities 
 

(22) (13) (19) (19) (16)  

Cash flows from financing activities 
 

(17) (58) (65) (46) (4)  

Free cash flow 
 

29  21  32  33  60   

       
 

Sales growth        

Sales growth USD % 0 14  11  9  (5)  

Organic growth in LCY % 2  5  5  6  (1)  

Currency effect % (3) 4  3  (1) (4)  

Acquired/divested business % 1  5  4  4  0   

        

Key figures         

Operating margin % 15  16  15  17  15   

EBITDA margin % 19  19  18  21  20   

Equity ratio  % 66  62  63  57  50   

Ratio of net debt to EBITDA 2  
 

1.3  1.6  1.5  1.8  2.4   

Ratio of debt to EBITDA 2  
 

1.6  1.9  1.8  2.5  3.5   

Current ratio 
 

1.8  1.6  1.7  1.9  2.3   

Return on equity 2  % 10  10  10  10  8   

        
Market 

       
Market value of equity  

 
638  659  676  778  529   

Number of shares (millions) 
 

454  454  454  454  454   

Price/earnings ratio, (P/E) 2
    17.3  18.9  20.0  22.3  23.2   

Diluted EPS2  US Cent 8.32  7.83  7.66  7.77  5.30   

Diluted Cash EPS2  US Cent 11.25  10.72  10.58  10.87  9.66   

        
Notes 

       1. Financial ratios for YTD 2012 and 2011 are based on restated figures for 2011, see note 2 in the Financial Statements. 

2. Financial ratios for YTD 2012 and YTD 2011 are based on operations for the preceding 12 months.       
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HIGHLIGHTS 

Current market trends  

The prosthetics market in EMEA has been healthy, with good growth in all markets and across all product lines, 
whereas the prosthetics market in the US is facing certain challenges. Audits into payments made by Medicare to O&P 
providers, focusing on documentation in relation to insurance billing for prosthetic products, have had several 
consequences, such as slowdown in demand for prosthetics, in particular high end products. In addition this creates 
uncertainty and operational challenges for the O&P facilities and delayed service to the end users.  

The market environment in the bracing and supports market is generally positive. The US market environment is 
healthy and growth in EMEA is good.  

Products 

In the third quarter Össur launched six products; three bracing and supports products and three prosthetic products.  

Bracing and supports products launched during the quarter are additions to the osteoarthritis product range and the 
spinal product range. Unloader One® SmartDosing is an important new version of the successful osteoarthritis brace 
Unloader One®. The new version allowes patients to easily fine-tune and adjust the straps to improve comfort.  Two 
new products in the spinal range are new versions of the Miami Lumbar® belt and the Miami J® collar. The new Miami 
Lumbar® Flat Panel reduces pain in the lumbar spine through a 3point flexion profile and the new Miami J® advanced 
neck collar offers adjustable sizing, ensuring more accurate fit. 
  
The prosthetic products launched during the quarter are focused towards low active users, two feet and one liner. Both 
feet products are based on the renowned Flex-Foot technology, strengthening the Company’s low active product 
selection. Flex-Foot® Assure with EVO and Flex-Foot® Balance J are both for the elderly patient population. Flex-Foot® 
Assure is for users who can benefit from more dynamic foot modules, whereas Flex-Foot® Balance J is lightweight, 
simple and convenient. The third product is Iceross Comfort® Wave Silken, featuring silken inner surface which is even 
more gentle to the skin. This is quite important for elderly users. 
 

The success of SYMBIONIC® LEG continues with positive feedback from users. Sales of bionic products is good in EMEA 
but on the defense in Americas due to the current market situation in the US prosthetics market. Sales of bionic 
products accounts for 13% of the prosthetics sales in the quarter, the same ratio as in Q3’11. 

New study on Unloader One demonstrates reduced pain and increased function 

Clinical study performed by Steadman Philippon Research Institute in the US demonstrates positive results on the 
function of Össur’s osteoarthritis knee brace Unloader One®. The results demonstrate reduced pain and increased 
function. After six months of use 25% of patients reported reduction in usage of pain medication and 35% reported 
less usage of anti-inflammatories. These results in addition to other studies that have been performed on the function 
of Unloader One, in the past years, confirm Unloader One as an alternative treatment option for patients with 
osteoarthritis.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Unloader One® SmartDosing 
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INCOME STATEMENTS 

 
 
 (USD '000) 

 Q3 
 2012 

% of 
  sales 

 Q3 
2011** 

     % of 
      sales 

             
Change 

      Net sales 98,517 100.0% 100,565 100.0% -2.0% 

Cost of goods sold (36,830) -37.4% (37,596) -37.4% -2.0% 

Gross profit 61,687 62.6% 62,969 62.6% -2.0% 
            

Other income 42 0.0% 190 0.2% -77.9% 

Sales & marketing expenses (29,353) -29.8% (29,442) -29.3% -0.3% 

Research & development expenses (5,531) -5.6% (4,811) -4.8% 15.0% 

General & administrative expenses (11,818) -12.0% (12,057) -12.0% -2.0% 

Profit from operations 15,027 15.3% 16,849 16.8% -10.8% 
            

Financial income  32 0.0% 108 0.1% -70.4% 

Financial expenses (1,620) -1.6% (2,634) -2.6% -38.5% 

Net exchange rate difference 206 0.2% (417) -0.4% -149.4% 

Profit before tax 13,645 13.9% 13,906 13.8% -1.9% 

Income tax (3,758) -3.8% (3,766) -3.7% -0.2% 
            

Net profit for the period 9,887 10.0% 10,140 10.1% -2.5% 
            

EBITDA 18,242 18.5% 20,311 20.2% -10.2% 

EBITDA adjusted* 18,242 18.5% 20,900 20.8% -12.7% 

*Adjusted for one-time items 

** Restatement of Össur 2011 consolidated figures, see note 2 in the Financial Statements 

 

 

Sales 

Total sales amount to USD 99 million compared to USD 101 million in the same period in 2011. Negative currency 
effects amount to USD 3.7 million. Total sales growth is 2% and organic growth 1%, both measured in local currency. 
Sales growth is affected by weak prosthetics sales in Americas.  

 
Sales in Americas decreased by 2% in the quarter, whereas organic sales declined by 4%, both measured in local 
currency. As mentioned above, the US prosthetics market is impacted by turbulence in the reimbursement 
environment, particularly affecting sale of high end prosthetics for active users. Currently the market is more receptive 
to low active products and Össur launched three products in the quarter aimed at low active users. To further increase 
responsiveness to market demands and as a reaction to the reimbursement challenges, Össur has realigned global 
marketing and product management and stepped up education and clinical partnerships with O&P clients. In addition 
prosthetic sales in the quarter are impacted by declining sales to Hanger. This is expected to continue into 2013 as the 
distribution agreement expires at yearend and has not yet been renewed. Hanger is the largest customer of the 
Company accounting for approximately 5% of total sales. Agreements with new distributors for prosthetics have been 
signed during the quarter. 

 
EMEA delivered good growth, or 4% and organic growth of 5%, both measured in local currency. The prosthetics 
segment in EMEA is showing strong performance supported by good sales growth in all product groups and major 
markets, including bionics. Sales of bracing and supports were moderate with good growth in all major markets, 
except for France. 
 
Growth in compression therapy is flat. This segment has been showing consistent positive performance in the past 
quarters, however due to strong product launches in Q3’11 comparison between years is unfavorable. The flat sales 
growth in the third quarter is expected to be temporary. 
 
Asia delivered yet another excellent quarter with 24% organic growth, measured in local currency. Sales in Japan were 
good both in bracing and supports and prosthetics as well as in other markets within Össur Asia. Japan is the single 
largest market within Össur Asia. 
 
Sales by region 
      

      

Americas  53,667 54% -2% -2% -4% 

EMEA 38,772 40% -5% 4% 5% 

Asia  6,078 6% 24% 24% 24% 

Total 98,517 100% -2% 2% 1% 
 

USD ‘000 
Q3 2012 % of sales 

Growth 
USD 

Growth 
LCY 

Organic 
growth LCY 



5 
 

 
 
Sales by segments 
 

  
   

USD ‘000  
Q2 2011 

% of  
sales 

Growth 
USD 

Growth 
LCY 

Organic 
Growth LCY 

Bracing & supports 51,458 52% -1% 3% 2% 

Prosthetics 43,110 44% -4% 0% -2% 

Compression therapy 3,708 4% -11% 0% 0% 

Other 241 0%    

Total 98,517 100% -2% 2% 1% 
 

Gross profit 

Gross profit amounts to USD 61.7 million or 63% of sales in Q3’12 compared to USD 63.0 million and 63% in Q3’11. 
This is the second consecutive quarter bracing and supports are growing while prosthetics decline, which has negative 
effects on the gross profit margin. Despite of this change in product mix and slow overall sales the margin remains 
stable which demonstrates the success of the manufacturing in Mexico and other lean initiatives within manufacturing 
and operations.  

Savings from Mexico for the full year is expected to amount to USD 4 million, as previously communicated. 

  

Operating expenses 

Operating expenses as a ratio to sales are at a similar level as in Q3’11. Sales and marketing expenses and general 
and administrative expenses are stable while R&D expenses have increased. 
 

Profit from operations amounts to USD 15.0 million or 15% of sales compared to USD 16.8 million or 17% of sales in 

Q3’11.  

 
Financial items, tax and net profit 
 

Net financial expenses amount to USD 1.4 million compared to USD 2.9 million Q3’11.  The change is due to decreased 

interest expenses and favourable exchange rate differences.  

 

Income tax is USD 3.8 million, corresponding to a 28% effective tax rate, compared to USD 3.8 million and 27% 

effective tax rate in the same period in 2011.  

 

Net profit amounts to USD 9.9 million compared to USD 10.1 million in Q3’11. 

 
EBITDA 

The EBITDA ratio is 19%, compared to 20% in the third quarter of 2011. Slow prosthetics sales have negative effect 
on the EBITDA as well as additional investment in R&D. Negative currency impact on EBITDA amounts to USD 0.6 
million. However, Mexico is contributing positively. No adjustments were made to the EBITDA in the quarter. In the 
comparable quarter in 2011 the adjustments amount to USD 0.6 million. 

BALANCE SHEETS 

 

    

    

Non-current assets 451,998 438,404 3% 

Current assets 147,400 141,564 4% 

Total assets 599,398 579,968 3% 

    

Stockholders’ equity 396,828 364,733 9% 

Non-current liabilities 120,519 132,832 -9% 

Current liabilities 82,051 82,403 0% 

Total equity and liabilities 599,398 579,968 3% 

    

Current ratio  1.8 1.7  

Equity ratio 66% 63%  

Net interest bearing debt / EBITDA LTM 1.3 1.5  

Debt/EBITDA 1.6 1.8  
 
 

USD ‘000 Q3 2012 % of sales 
Growth 

USD 
Growth 

LCY 

Organic 
growth LCY 

USD ‘000 30 Sept. 2012 31 Dec. 2011 Change 
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CASH FLOW 

 

Capital investments amount to USD 3.7 million or 3.8% of sales, compared to USD 4.6 million and 4.6% of sales in the 
third quarter of 2011.  

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

The Company´s current strategy is to retain earnings to finance future growth and strategic acquisitions, however as 
communicated in the full year report for 2011 the Board of Directors of Össur stated that the Company’s dividend 
policy might be changed at the next Annual General Meeting. If no attractive investment opportunities materialize 
during 2012 and the Company starts to become over capitalized compared to its Nordic peer group, Össur will return 
capital to shareholders.  

RESULTS OF A VOLUNTARY PUBLIC OFFER FOR SHARES IN ÖSSUR HF 

In May William Demant Invest A/S (WDI) presented a voluntary public offer (“the offer”) for shares in Össur. 
According to an announcement from WDI the offer was made for technical reasons because WDI wants to have 

flexibility as a controlling shareholder in Össur. According to the announcement this will not have any impact on 
Össur‘s operations and activities, and WDI has no intentions to delist Össur. On 8 August the results were announced 
and shareholders holding 7,254,034 shares accepted the offer. After the settlement WDI holds 186,852,245 shares, 
corresponding to 41.2% of Össur’s share capital.  

As announced in the offer document, WDI was already a controlling shareholder of Össur prior to the offer with 39.6% 
of the shares, but made the offer to ensure its flexibility as further explained in the offer document.  

 

ÖSSUR CAPITAL MARKETS DAY 27 NOVEMBER 

Össur will host its Capital Markets Day in Copenhagen on 27 November. Special focus will be on current dynamics in 
the prosthetics market and the Paralympics and the products used by elite athletes such as Oscar Pistorius and others. 
Formal agenda will be from 8:30-11:30 and the event will take place at the Danish Architecture Centre, Strandgade 
27B in Copenhagen. 

Income Statements YTD 2012 

 

     

      

Net sales 301,042 100.0% 301,084 100.0% 0.0% 

Cost of goods sold (113,417) -37.7% (114,782) -38.1% -1.2% 

Gross profit 187,625 62.3% 186,302 61.9% 0.7% 

            

Other income (173) -0.1% 900 0.3% -119.2% 

Sales & marketing expenses (89,670) -29.8% (88,938) -29.5% 0.8% 

Research & development expenses (16,234) -5.4% (14,497) -4.8% 12.0% 

General & administrative expenses (35,540) -11.8% (36,364) -12.1% -2.3% 

Profit from operations 46,008 15.3% 47,403 15.7% -2.9% 

            

Financial income  111 0.0% 174 0.1% -36.2% 

Financial expenses (5,332) -1.8% (8,575) -2.8% -37.8% 

Net exchange rate difference  (466) -0.2% (1,661) -0.6% -71.9% 

Profit before tax 40,321 13.4% 37,341 12.4% 8.0% 

Income tax (10,629) -3.5% (9,882) -3.3% 7.6% 

            

Net profit for the period 29,692 9.9% 27,459 9.1% 8.1% 

            

EBITDA 55,572 18.5% 57,003 18.9% -2.5% 
EBITDA adjusted* 
 55,572  18.5% 59,358 19.7% -6.4% 

*Adjusted for one-time items 

** Restatement of Össur 2011 consolidated figures, see note 2 in the Financial Statements. 

 

     

  Cash generated by operations 16,940 17% 18,121 18% 

  Net cash provided by operating activities 15,238 15% 14,800 15% 

     

     

USD ‘000 YTD 2012 % of sales YTD 2011** % of sales Change 

USD ‘000 % of sales  Q3 2012 
sales 

 Q3 2011 
sales 

% of sales 
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Restatement of comparative figures 

Comparative figures for 2011 have been restated due to an accounting error in the 2011 Financial Statements of a 
small majority held subsidiary. See further note 2 in the Financial Statements, 30.09.2012 page 10. 

 

Further information: 

Jón Sigurðsson, President & CEO  Tel: +354 515 1300 
Hjörleifur Pálsson, CFO   Tel: +354 515 1300 
Sigurborg Arnarsdóttir, IR Manager  Tel: +354 664 1044 
 
 
 
 
  

  

Q3 meetings in Denmark  29 October  2012 

Q3 meetings in London 30 October  2012 

Capital Markets Day 27 November 2012 

Q4 2012 Results 6 February 2013 

2013 Annual General Meeting  15 March 2013 

  

  

  

Össur press releases by e-mail 

 
If you wish to receive Össur press releases by e-mail please register at the following web-site: http://www.ossur.com/investormailings. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

About Össur 

Össur (NASDAQ OMX: OSSR) is a global leader in non-invasive orthopaedics that help people live a life without limitations.  Its business is focused on 

improving people’s mobility through the delivery of innovative technologies within the fields of braces, supports, prosthetic limbs and compression 

therapy, including the Flex-Foot Cheetah  carbon fiber running prostheses used by "The Blade Runner," renowned double-amputee sprinter Oscar 
Pistorius.  A recognized “Technology Pioneer”, Össur invests significantly in research and product development; its award-winning designs ensuring a 

consistently strong position in the market.  Successful patient and clinical outcomes are further empowered via Össur’s educational programs and business 
solutions.  Headquartered in Iceland, Össur has major operations in the Americas, Europe and Asia, with additional distributors worldwide. www.ossur.com 

 

Forward-Looking Statements 

This press release includes "forward-looking statements" which involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ materially from 
results expressed or implied by these statements. Össur hf. undertakes no obligation and does not intend to update these forward-looking statements to 

reflect events or circumstances occurring after this press release. You are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, 

which speak only as of the date of this press release. All forward-looking statements are qualified in their entirety by this cautionary statement.  
 

Upcoming events Date 

http://www.ossur.com/

